PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jon Ness	06/23/2009
Jeremy Minshull	06/23/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DNA Twopointo, Inc.	
Street Address:	1430 O'Brien Drive, Suite E	
City:	Menlo Park	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94025	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12436729

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)875-5700

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

4158755744 Phone:

Email: blovejoy@jonesday.com Correspondent Name: Brett Lovejoy c/o JONES DAY

Address Line 1: 222 East 41st Street

New York, NEW YORK 10017 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 11548-021-999

NAME OF SUBMITTER: **Brett Lovejoy**

Total Attachments: 2

500914801

source=AssignmentNessMinshull#page1.tif source=AssignmentNessMinshull#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 022978 FRAME: 0741

ASSIGNMENT

CH	formia, respectively, are co-inven AIN α , ω -HYDROXYACIDS, luted an application for a Patent of	tors with Richard A. (DIACIDS AND TH	Gross and	Wenhua Lu of the i	nvention in BIOSY	NTHETIC ROUTI	ES TO LONG-
	which is executed on	even date herewith	or				
\boxtimes	which is identified by Jones Day	docket no. 11548-02	1-999				
\boxtimes	which was filed on May 6, 2009.	, Application No. 12/4	1 36,729				
	We hereby authorize and reques) the filing date and a	t attorney(s), , at Jone pplication number of	es Day, to said applic	insert here in paren cation when known.	theses (Application 1	number,	filed
Men	WHEREAS, DNA TWOPOINTO lo Park, California 94025, is d ication:	O, INC., ASSIGNEE, lesirous of obtaining	, and havir our entire	ng an office for the teright, title and into	ransaction of busine crest in, to and unde	ss at 1430 O'Brien er the said invention	Drive, Suite E, on and the said
here inter Pate prote in ar prior Prote as m and	NOW, THEREFORE, in co- eccipt of which is hereby acknow- by sell, assign, transfer and set of est in, to and under the said inve- ents of the United States which metion, including, without limitati- ty country or countries foreign to city rights derived from said Un- ection of Industrial Property, or a ay be applicable; and all forms of designs which may be granted for use thereof;	wledged, we, the said over, unto the said AS ention, and the said Unay be granted thereon the United States, to the United States, to ted States application by other international of industrial property p	ASSIGNCE, snited State on and all ror patents, ogether with under the agreemen protection,	ORS, have sold, assigned its successors, legals application and all reissues and extension with the right to file substitute to the domestic law including, without I	gned, transferred and I representatives and I divisions, renewals ons thereof; and all a designs which may he ich applications and the United States, the way of the country in way imitation, patents, ut	set over, and by the assigns, our entire and continuations applications for indiversafter be filed for the right to claim for International Conwhich any such applicitity models, inventi	right, title and thereof, and all ustrial property or the same the vention for the dication is filed, tors' certificates
	AND WE HEREBY authored States, whose duty it is to issuame to the said ASSIGNEE, its s	e patents or other evi-	dence or f	orms of industrial pi	roperty protection on	applications as afo	
exec	AND WE HEREBY coven uted, and will not execute, any ag			l right to convey the	e entire interest here	in assigned, and the	at we have not
conti	AND WE HEREBY further assigns, any facts known to us renuing, reissue and foreign applessors, legal representatives and a	especting said invention ications, make all rig	on, and tes ghtful oath	stify in any legal pro is, and generally de	oceeding, sign all lave everything possible	vful papers, execute e to aid the said A	all divisional,
	IN TESTIMONY WHERE		our hands a	nd seals the day and	year set opposite ou	r respective signatui	res.
Dat	e 23 JUNGS	, 2009	(\mathcal{O}			L.S.
Dat	23/4	, 2009	Jon Ness Jeremy I	Minshull	1		L.S.
STA	TE OF CALIFORNIA)			
COU	NTY OF)			
he/sh	before me, of satisfactory evidence to be the e/they executed the same in his/h ntity upon behalf of which the per	er/their authorized cap	pacity(ies).	, and that by his/her/	nally appeared Jon No thin instrument and a their signature(s) on	ess, who proved to nacknowledged to ma the instrument the p	ne on the e that person(s), or
I cert	ify under PENALTY OF PERJU	RY under the laws of	the State o	f California that the	foregoing paragraph	is true and correct.	
WIT	NESS my hand and official seal.						
Signa	ture		(Seal)			

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF)	
he/she/they executed the same in his	, Notary Public, personally appeared Jeremy Minshull, who proved to me the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that en/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), son(s) acted, executed the instrument.	
I certify under PENALTY OF PER	tY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	
WITNESS my hand and official sea		
Signature	(Seal)	

Page 2 of 2